Financial Instruments. The objective of Market Risk Management is to manage and control market risk exposure within acceptable

parameters, while optimizing the return.

In General, the company is a net payer of Foreign Currency. Accordingly, changes in exchange rates and in particular a strengthening of

Indian rupee will positively affect the Company's net results as expressed in Indian Rupees. The currency towards which the company is

exposed to risk is US Dollars.

 AS AT 31ST MARCH 2025

The Quantitative Summary about the company's exposure to currency risk as on different reporting date are as follows:-

The Company’s exposure to changes in interest rates relates primarily to the Company’s Overdraft CC Account, other working capital loans.

The company’s total outstanding debt in local currency presented in the Financial Statements are serviced via floating rate Debts. Floating

Rate Debts are linked to domestic interest rate benchmarks issued by Reserve Bank of India like RLLR (Repo Linked Lending Rate).

PARTICULARS

PARTICULARS

% MOVEMENT IN

RUPEE (ASSUMED)

 AS AT 31ST MARCH 2024

PROFIT OR (LOSS) AFTER TAX

PANACHE DIGILIFE LIMITED

FY 2024-25 (YEAR ENDED 31.03.2025)

 AS AT

31ST MARCH 2025

 AS AT

31ST MARCH 2024

Cash Credit 1854.11 2833.19

Term Loan 0.00 37.04

Other Working Capital Loans 138.89 245.56

1993.00 3115.79

Sensitivity Analysis

 INCREASE  DECREASE

Change in Interest Cost

Cash Credit * 10 bps (1.85) 1.85

Term Loan * 10 bps 0.00 0.00

Other Working Capital Loans * 10 bps (0.14) 0.14

(1.99) 1.99

Less: Tax Effect on Interest Cost 0.50 (0.50)

Net Effect on Profit & Loss Account (1.49) 1.49

* Holding all other variables constant

 INCREASE  DECREASE

Effect on Change in Interest Cost

Cash Credit * 10 bps (2.83) 2.83

Term Loan * 10 bps (0.04) 0.04

Other Working Capital Loans * 10 bps (0.25) 0.25

(3.12) 3.12

Less: Tax Effect on Interest Cost 0.78 (0.78)

Net Effect on Profit & Loss Account (2.33) 2.33

* Holding all other variables constant

B. Financial Risk Management

i. Credit Risk

Trade Receivable and other financial assets

Credit Risk is the Risk of Financial Loss to the company if a customer or counter party to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual

obligations and arises principally from the Company's receivables from customers and other receivables.

The company has established a credit policy under which each new customer is analysed individually for creditworthiness before entering into

the contract, delivery terms and conditions of payments. The company's review includes external ratings (if they are available), financial

[…]

Group's risk management framework.

The Group, through three layers of defence viz: policies & procedures, review mechanism, and assurance, aims to maintain a disciplined and

constructive control environment in which all employees understand their roles and obligations. The audit committee of the companies included

in the Group oversees the formulation and implementation of Risk Management Policies. The risk and mitigation plan are identified, deliberated

and reviewed at appropriate Forums.

Market Risk is the risk that changes in market prices-such as foreign exchange rates-will affect the Group’s income or the value of Financial

Instruments. The objective of Market Risk Management is to manage and control market risk exposure within acceptable parameters, while

optimizing the return.

In General, the Group is a net payer of Foreign Currency. Accordingly, changes in exchange rates and in particular a strengthening of Indian

rupee will positively affect the group's net results as expressed in Indian Rupees. The currency towards which the group is exposed to risk is US

Dollars.

PANACHE DIGILIFE LIMITED

FY 24-25 (YEAR ENDED 31.03.2025)

 AS AT

31ST MARCH 2025

 AS AT

31ST MARCH 2024

Cash Credit 1854.11 2833.19

Term Loans 0.00 37.04

Other Working Capital Loans 138.89 245.56

1993.00 3115.79

Sensitivity Analysis

 INCREASE  DECREASE

Change in Interest Cost

Cash Credit * 10 bps (1.85) 1.85

Term Loans * 10 bps 0.00 0.00

Other Working Capital Loans * 10 bps (0.14) 0.14

(1.99) 1.99

Less: Tax Effect on Interest Cost 0.50 (0.50)

Net Effect on Profit & Loss Account (1.49) 1.49

* Holding all other variables constant

 INCREASE  DECREASE

Effect on Change in Interest Cost

Cash Credit * 10 bps (2.83) 2.83

Term Loans * 10 bps (0.04) 0.04

Other Working Capital Loans * 10 bps (0.25) 0.25

(3.12) 3.12

Less: Tax Effect on Interest Cost 0.78 (0.78)

Net Effect on Profit & Loss Account (2.33) 2.33

* Holding all other variables constant

B. Financial Risk Management

i. Credit Risk

Trade Receivable and other financial assets

The Group has established a credit policy under which each new customer is analysed individually for creditworthiness before entering into the

contract, delivery terms and conditions of payments. The Group's review includes external ratings (if they are available), financial statements,

industry information and business intelligence.

SENSITIVITY TO  MOVEMENT IN INTEREST RATES

 FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2024

IMPACT ON PROFIT OR LOSS AFTER TAX

SENSITIVITY TO  MOVEMENT IN INTEREST RATES ASSUMED INTEREST